

Nos. 10-2966, 10-3688

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

and

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA
STATE OF INDIANA DISTRICT COUNCIL**

Intervenor

v.

SHEEHY ENTERPRIZES, INC.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON AN APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RICHARD A. COHEN
Senior Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2995

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

FRED B. JACOB
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issue	4
Statement concerning oral argument	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts.....	6
I. Background.....	6
A. The Company, historically a non-union contractor, began operating on union projects and executed successive union agreements that covered the entirety of the Company’s operations	6
B. Unbeknownst to the Union, the Company continued operating on nonunion projects on non-contractual terms; in November 2007, the Union discovered the Company operating nonunion; Sheehy disclaimed any obligation to honor the union agreement.....	9
II. The Board’s decision and order	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The Board reasonably determined that the Company violated Section 8 (a)(5) and (1) of the act by repudiating its collective-bargaining agreement with the Union.....	14
A. Applicable principles	14
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully repudiated its 2004-2009 union agreement.....	18

Headings-Cont'd

Page(s)

C. The Company's two defenses are both waived and meritless20

Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009)	13,20,21,22
<i>Apache Powder</i> , 223 NLRB 191 (1976)	19
<i>Bloomington-Normal Seating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Colfax Envelope Corp. v. Local No. 458-3M, Chicago Graphic Communications International Union</i> , 20 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Contek International</i> , 344 NLRB 879 (2005)	19
<i>Detroit Typographical Union No. 18 v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Geske & Sons v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941).....	15
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural and Ornamentaal Iron Worker Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>John Deklewa and Sons, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987)	16
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Bufco Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1990)	16,17
<i>NLRB v. Cook County School Bus, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2002)	15,17
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 1992)	18,25
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Hinshaw & Culbertson</i> , 235 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Rappazzo Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 471 (1986)	22
<i>Sheehy Enterprizes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2010)	3,5
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	27
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20,27
<i>Young v. North Druary Productions, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 203 (7th Cir. 1996)	18

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4,11,13,14,15
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4,11,13,14,15,17
Section 8(d)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	14
Section 8(f)(29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	15,16,17
Section 9(a)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a))	14,16,17
Section 9(c)(29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	16
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2,22
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	14,22,23,24,25,26
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,14,17,20,26,27
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2,3
Section 301(29 U.S.C. 301).....	13,20,21

Miscellaneous:

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)(1)	4
